

6:6:4(1)

6:6: Service conditon/Financial and other Benifits

iv) Enhancement of Consolidated fixed pay in respect of Shri. H. Syiem, OSD, CDD

Shri. H. Syiem was initially appointed as Officer on Special Duty, C.D.D., NEHU w.e.f. 1.4.2000 for a period of one year with the provision for extension upto three years on a consolidated pay of Rs.12,000/- p.m.(fixed) vide E.C. resolution NO:EC:106:2000:3:(vii) under an agreement.

The E.C. in its 109th meeting vide resolution NO:EC:109:2001:3:(viii) approved the extension of the services of Shri. H. Syiem as Officer on Special Duty for a period of two years w.e.f. 1.4.2001 upto 31.3.2003 on the same terms & conditions and the same has also been accepted by the Vice-Chancellor, NEHU.

Shri. H. Syiem in his letter dated 31.3.2002 (Annexure-I) has now requested to enhance the consolidated fixed pay of Rs.12,000/- p.m. to Rs.15,000/-p.m with effect from 1.4.2002.

The matter is therefore, placed before the Council for decision.

No:14-190/Estt.II/99-278

ANNEXURE - INORTH-EASTERN HILL UNIVERSITY
CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SHILLONG.

No.CD/ESTT/P/154/99-213

Dated the 4th March, 2002

To

The Vice-Chancellor,
North-Eastern hill University,
Shillong.SUB:- Contract Service of Shri. H. Syiem, Officer -on-
Special Duty, Campus Development, North-Eastern
Hill University, Shillong.

Ref:- No.F.14-190/Estt.II/99-2530 dated 10th August,2000.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to the above quoted letter on the subject indicated, I have the honour to inform you that the undersigned joined as Officer on Special Duty in the Campus Development Department, Permanent Campus, NEHU, Shillong on 1st April 2000 on Contract Basis with a consolidated pay of Rs,12,000/- (Rupees Twelve thousand (fixed) per month, for a period of one year with effect from 1st April 2000. Subsequently, the contract service was extended for another period of two years with effect from 1.4.2001 to 31.3.2003 on a consolidated fixed pay of Rs.12,000/.p.m. as per Deed of Agreement made between the undersigned and the University on the 8th June,2001 based on the order No.f.14-190/Estt.II/99-3367dated 22.3.2001 and the Deed of Agreement was sent to the undersigned vide letter No;F.14-190/Estt.II/99-3644 dated 29.6.2001.

The consolidated fixed pay of Rs.12,000/-p.m was paid to the undersigned from 1st April 2000 till date and the contract service of the undersigned will expire on the 31.3.2003. I may like to bring to your notice that the consolidated fixed pay of Rs.12,000/ Rs p.m paid to the undersigned is very less compared to the workload and the service rendered by the undersigned to the University in construction works undertaken by this Department.

In view of the above, you are requested kindly to enhance the consolidated fixed pay from Rs.12,000/-p-m- to Rs.15,000/-p.m with effect from 1st April 2002.

Your early action is requested.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(H. Syiem)

Copy to:

1. The Registrar, NEHU, Shillong.
2. The Finance Officer, NEHU, Shillong.

Officer on Special Duty CDD:NEHU

6:6- Service Condition / Financial and other Benefits.

(i) Remuneration in respect of Shri PP Dey, Sr. System Analyst, Computer Centre for looking after the Headship of Computer Centre.

EC:112:2002:6:6:(i): This item was withdrawn.

(ii) Transport Allowance.

EC:112:2002:6:6:(ii): The Council considered the Resolution of the Transport Committee to withdraw conveyance allowance to those staff availing University transport and RESOLVED to approve the same.

(iii) Applicability of effective date for CAS of the teachers in respect of Dr. PK Patra.

EC:112:2002:6:6:(iii): The Council considered the effective date of the promotion in respect of Dr. PK Patra under the CAS and RESOLVED that he may be deemed to have been promoted w.e.f. 27.7. 1998.

(iv) Enhancement of consolidated fixed pay in respect of Shri H. Syiem, OSD, CDD.

EC:112:2002:6:6:(iv): The Council considered the enhancement of the consolidated pay in respect of Shri H. Syiem, OSD, CDD, from Rs.12,000/- to Rs.15,000/- and RESOLVED to approve the same.

6:7- Others.

(i) Furniture for Residential quarters- Recommendations of the Committee.

EC:112:2002:6:7:(i): The Council considered recommendations of the Committee appointed to look into the furnishing of quarters allotted to the non-teaching staff and RESOLVED to approve the same which included teaching and non-teaching staff. In the case of teachers, uniform sofa-set for all categories was approved.